livin

domi

outdoor

12' X 14' SUNROOM

é?'\\\\\\

\

=\

ASSEMBLY MANUAL

7

\

1l at

via ema

:LGMF1503A

MODEL#:
service@domioutdoorliving.com

Missing part? Damaged? Contact us




THANK YOU FOR PURCHASING
THE DOMI OUT LIVING® CHALET

PAVILION.

e This manual will provide you with clear and detailed
instructions on how to safely and correctly assemble and
maintain your chalet pavilion, to ensure it brings you many
years of use and enjoyment.

NOTICE

* IMPORTANT: A gazebo may entail purchasing a municipal
permit or be subject to specific building codes. it is the
consumer's responsibility to inform themselves of
any restrictions.

o [t is important to read and follow all safety information
prior to assembly of the unit as well as during usage to
reduce risk of injury and avoid damage to the product and
its surroundings.

* [t 1s highly recommended to avoid installing
and settling your gazebo in a corridor of heavy wind.




OPERATION

« The gazebo is intended to be used as a shelter, Do not use
this product for anything other than its intended use.

* Your shelter has been designed to be enjoyed during all four
seasons and will resist snow accumulations up to 2000 lbs
(907 kg). For your comfort and safety, it is recommended not
to use the gazebo during sub-zerotemperatures.

« WARNING: KEEPALL FLAME AND HEAT SOURCES
AWAY FROM ALL FABRICS.

* Do not place any type of space heater, heat conductor, or
exposed flame under or within5 feet of the gazebo.

* The fabrics meet the flammability requirements of the
CPA1-84, The fabrics may burn if they are in continuous
contact with a flame. Any foreign substance applied directly
to the fabrics may weaken the flame-resistantproperties.

« Avoid using excessive force while opening or closing the
mosquito netting. When tying the netting to the columns,
be mindful not to make the Velcro tangle with the netting.

« Do not suspend or hang from the structure any objects
exceeding 15 1bs (6.8 kg).




MAINTENANCE AND CARE

« Check periodically that the gazebo is anchored properly to
the floor or ground and that all bolts remain tight to main
-tain the solidity of the structure.

* Remove any foreign objects from the roof in order to avoid
damages.Remove any snow accumulation on the roof at all
times.

* Make sure there is no ice buildup anywhere on the main
structure.

« Remove all accessories during the winter.

« To order replacement parts refer to the model # of the unit
as well as part # in the parts list.




PLANNING INSTALLATION AND SAFTY

A. Keep this user guide and parts list for future Reference.

« Make sure that the boxes contain all the parts prior to
assembly.

* Follow all assembly instructions for proper construction.

* In order to avoid damages to the shelter and its components,
place all parts on a soft surface and useappropriate tools
during assembly.

* Do not assemble the gazebo during periods
of heavy wind or rain.

B. Itis highly recommended to avoid installing your gazebo
in a corridor of heavy wind.

* You must schedule enough time to complete the assembly.
For safety issues, you must not leave the unit unattended
if it is not fully assembled, The assembly will take
approximately 4 to 5 hours.

C. Aminimum of 2 people are required to assemble
the gazebo.

« This unit must be assembled on a level platform(wood deck,
stone tile or anchored using appropriate screws for that
flooring.

*Be sure to keep all children and pets away from assembly
area.




« To avoid damages, the gazebo should be assembled no less
that 5 feet from any fixed obstruction.

* During assembly, do not use the structure as a support.
Use a stepladder when necessary.

« Some parts contain sharp edges. Wear protective gloves
when handling these parts. It is also recommended to

wear protective goggles (safety glasses) and closed shoes.

[t 1srecommended to tighten all bolts and screws once a
step 1s completed.

TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED
(NON INCLUS)

* Note: Tools and equipment are not shown to actual size and
scale.

% /' 00—
A I

Rubber Mallet Phillips screw driver Drill 5/32" bit 7/32" bit

d N o &~

Safety hat Gloves Safety goggles Stepladder Level




@ 4x Column @ 2X Crossbeam
Vi — ¢
@ 2X Crossbeam @ 2X Crossbeam
VAR i &
@ 2X Crossbeam @ 4x Corner Roof Bar
- %
6Xx Roof Bar 4x Corner Roof Bar

Support Bar

Support Bar

Support Bar

Support Bar

Support Bar

Finishing End Bar

—»

Finishing End Bar

Finishing End Bar




®1x

Inside Roof Connector

%] S

@ 1x Outside Roof Connector

@SX

Screen Panel

o

@ 2x Sliding Screen Door

@ZX

Sliding Screen Door

@ 2X Sliding Screen Door

2x  Sliding Screen Door @ 16x Mica Window
Q 0\ %

@ 8x Frame Tube @ 2X Frame Tube

@ 2X Frame Tube @ 2X Frame Tube

Frame Tube

@ 2X Track

Track

&

@ 2X Track




@ 2X Track @ 2X Track
@ 2X Track @ 2X Track
—=
@ 2X Track @ 32x Panel Connector
N
@ 4x Roof Panel @ 4x Roof Panel
2X Roof Panel ® 4x Roof Panel
4x Roof Panel 2X Roof Panel
¢ © ( 0]
Temporary Temporary

Support Pole

Support Pole

C4) 4x ciama|(S) 4x

Cover

18
R d

Finishing

Corner End
@ 4X Cover @ 4x Plate

NN
/[




T 2 | =
\ f 2
Flnésntyng Panel Door Track
@ 06X Plate @ 24x Connector @ 16X Handle 4x Connecto
@ 6) ) omm €) b
oot M6x16 M6x20 M6x35
00
(W)20x 5" (1) 156x (2) 3x (3)16x
) @WW’
M6x55 M4x50 ST5x16 ST4.8x16
(4) 64x (5)16x (6)32x (7) 8x
M S4 o e
ST3.5x15 M5x6
(8) 64x (9) 1x (10) 16x (1) 1x  Sealant

-
@1x




POLE ASSEMBLY:
(A

4x

() mm




CROSSBEAM ASSEMBLY




SCREEN PANEL ASSEMBLY':

/
/

o

o]
Jo:
/s

/
/i

:
[

X8




/

Y/

ST3.5x15

e 32x

DOOR FRAME ASSEMBLY

X2




X2

ST3.5x15

32x




Connecting The Poles and Screen Panels.

@ =

<)

S\

5

0

&)

= 4

74

/
P) 16x




SN\

\
pa
Y

Y4 1

A

-\\\.\ .\%\\\\\_

4/

1
-

—
4/

v 4

Connecting The Door Assemblies and Screen Panels




CROSS BEAM ASSEMBLY

S /// \ =
3 > X\ \\W
IS S SRV

/'

1 ™

O /. // ////C | A \W/
\ o o=

=

7

M6x35

(3)16x

©)

S4




T\

Insert View

/

3e [ e \\\\\ =
I > \ ///// 4/’//”
3 o —
m :,/\\ / \\\\\
&8 5 : w S

@) (2




)

Lo

(9) 1x

10




TRACK ASSEMBLY

\\\
1
7
Y
\s

<7

/

/

7

{

\

\

7

N
b
S

Y
N,
X

A

~

®2x

2X
) mmm

M6x55

11




SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLY

|

L
T
T

/
———A

A
&

@ZX

D4

ST4.8x16

@4x

12




ST4.8x16

@4x

D4

13




/AN

0 AR

N AJ\ DA\
ANy /4R\\ VAN
'x\ SN

7 ™ )/ 7

: ///M\ "~ e
- 2 - & \\\\\\

o ﬂ

2 ) \ €

14




CORNER ROOF TUBE ASSEMBLY

Please use silicone

sealant #11 to affix
the gap between

e
o

@4x

6)mm

M6x16

@4x

@1x

M5x6

(10) 16x

15




~ 2 |CORNER ROOF TUBE AND INSIDE




ROOF TUBE ASSEMBLY

w

& /

/

D2

A

/

/

/

4

WV

)
) 4

(D2

= 4

,

,

D

D2

17




=

@1x

Py

OUTSIDE ROOF CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY

1

o




SUPPORT BARS ASSEMBLY

\

\Y//f/
A\

N\

\

\

A\

A N

(F)

o\ ® @ ® &
® @
& ®

F (F)

T/ &1éls

19




Installing the Roof Panels, Finishing End Bars,

and Finishing End Plates

69

T1

I§1

Jil
R

[ ©

N\

N

o

R1)

@ Beo © O
R

==t

ON

20




up and try to

x

rt #Q2 & R2 completely,

>/

not inse

push the Outside Roof Cover

insert them again.

21




78

\

.

A\

A\

4

/

3

2\

N\

~

%\\%///
%\\

/

\

/
v

”«\\\\\\
=

\
X

/ \\\\\

\

22




Section View

Roof Panel Plug #W needs to be inserted between the

¢

A

y \\\ N
| .

\/\\ \//

?

Inside View

— ah

7 \\\\ ////4/ \
5 \\“@W\\“mﬂ\\@\, %w/ \ Y
@) . \\\\\\\/\/\\\\\ \ /

\

\

s

Roof Tubes and the splicing of the upper and lower roof panels

23




TEMPORARY SUPPORT POLE ASSEMBLY

24




)
S, G
% >
cs 0
Y o
® o
mW S
| .
0 3
T © yo)
C O 0]
5 @© ()
dm -
C .
ah .an
+~ O +
» 5 o
o = R
+— my
()
d< 5 3
n * < 9
S5 C Sm
O = >
= C o &
r o0
2 o S O =
O C C ®©
o 9 > 3 4
+~ = © O =
s 2 5 &3
o < o @ <
a3 o 2 c
3c 838
> O r,wu
@© >
= c &
O~y O
p | -
£28 2=
o =
& o2 2% >
TCnIOdO.l
— o - ®©

()
e

-

®
eeeee

/////

25




/\

.
mmmw N AAAV\\\\\\/ . \\\\
//////\\\\\\\\\\\\\ 7

retod

26




domi

outdoor living

Thanks for your purchase.

At domi outdoor living, we believe in our products.
That’s why we provide a 12-month warranty and
friendly, easy-to-reach after-sales service. So,if you
have any questions about our product or assembly,

please feel free to contact us. We are here for you.

Support: 0

After-sales contact email:

service@domioutdoorliving.com

Business cooperation contact email:

marketing@domioutdoorliving.com

Please have your order ID available if youreach out
for support.
If you have damaged parts or product, please send us

photos for an immediate response.

© Copyright 2023-2025 domi LLC. All Rights Reserved.




	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20
	页 21
	页 22
	页 23
	页 24
	页 25
	页 26
	页 27
	页 28
	页 29
	页 30
	页 31
	页 32
	页 33
	页 34
	页 35
	页 36

